
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 12 July 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 21st 
June, 2017 (Item 3 attached).

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Intermediate Care Services  (Pages 7 - 22)

Following an introductory presentation to consider a report of the Executive 
Director Core Services and Barnsley CCG (Item 4a attached) in respect of 
Barnsley CCG’s Intermediate Care Service Specification (Item 4b attached).

5  Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2016-17  (Pages 23 - 42)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services (Item 5a attached) in 
respect of the Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2016-17 (Item 5b 
attached).

6  Exclusion of the Public and Press  

The public and press will be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

7  Children's Social Care Reports  (Pages 43 - 82)

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (2) Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Phone 01226 775794 or email annamarshall@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:annamarshall@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, 
Clements, K. Dyson, Ennis, Franklin, Frost, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hand-
Davis, Hayward, Lofts, Makinson, Mitchell, Phillips, Pourali, Sheard, Sixsmith MBE, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Williams and Wilson together with co-opted Members 
Ms P. Gould, Mr M. Hooton, Ms J. Whitaker and Mr J. Winter and Statutory Co-
opted Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Press

Paper Copies Circulated for Information
Majority Members Room
Opposition Members Rooms, Town Hall – 2 copies

Witnesses
Item 4 - 2.00pm

 Brigid Reid, Chief Nurse Barnsley CCG, Chair of the Alliance Management Team 
 Jayne Sivakumar, Head of Commissioning and Transformation, Barnsley CCG
 Sean Rayner, District Director-Barnsley & Wakefield, SWYPFT
 Gill Stansfield, Community Services Manager, SWYPFT
 Bob Kirton, Executive Director, BHNFT
 Jacqui Howarth, Service Manager-Right Care Barnsley, BHNFT
 Lennie Sahota, Service Director-Adult Assessment and Care Management, BMBC
 Cllr Margaret Bruff, (Cabinet Spokesperson-People), BMBC

Item 5 – 2.50pm

 Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director - People, BMBC
 Mel John-Ross, Service Director - Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, 

BMBC
 Liz Gibson, Virtual Headteacher for Looked After Children, BMBC
 Angela Fawcett, Designated Nurse-Safeguarding Children, Barnsley Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG)
 Andrea Scholey, Named Nurse Children in Care, 0-19 Service, BMBC
 Councillor Sarah Tattersall, Corporate Parenting Panel Member
 Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
 Barnsley Foster Carers

http://edemocracy.barnsley.gov.uk/edemocracy/meetings/cabinet/delegated-decisions-cabinet-spokesperson-people-safeguarding


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 21 June 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, 
G. Carr, Clarke, Clements, K. Dyson, Ennis, Franklin, 
Frost, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hayward, Pourali, 
Tattersall, Unsworth and Williams together with co-
opted members Ms P. Gould and Mr J. Winter and 
Ms K. Morritt.

9 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

No apologies were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the Parent 
Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Councillors Tattersall and G. Carr both declared a non pecuniary interest in minute 
12 due to their positions on the Corporate Parenting Panel.

11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31st May, 2017 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

It was noted that a letter of thanks had been sent to Joan Whitaker.

12 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) in Barnsley 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-

 Brigid Reid – Chief Nurse, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
 Dave Ramsey – Deputy Director of Operations, South West Yorkshire 

Partnership Foundation Trust
 Carol Harris – District Service Director, Forensic and Specialist Services, 

South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation Trust
 Abdullah Kraam – Clinical Lead for CAHMS, South West Yorkshire 

Partnership Foundation Trust
 Claire Strachan – General Manager, Barnsley CAMHS, South West Yorkshire 

Partnership Foundation Trust

In introducing the item Members were reminded of the differences between the 
service and elective care, with support for mental health often being much more 
complex and challenging, which impacted on waiting times.

The Committee received a presentation focused on CAMHS in Barnsley and the 
work undertaken to reduce waiting times.  £119,000 of non – recurrent funding had 

Page 3

Item 3



2

been received from NHS England in order to assist in reducing waiting times.  
Amongst other things a number of temporary staff had been recruited, and more 
group based interventions had been offered, which had led to 208 children and 
young people accessing their treatment earlier.

Members were made aware of the review of risk whilst waiting flowchart, and the 
introduction of a Single Point of Access (SPA), where referrals could be made from 
any source. Though now in operation, it was noted that an official launch would take 
place in September, 2017.

Also noted was the 4: Thought team working across secondary schools in the 
borough, and the ability to transfer to or from CAMHS and 4:Thought depending on 
severity.

Members were made aware of the waiting times of individual pathways as of March, 
and June 2017, and the numbers waiting.  It was noted that targets for waiting times 
associated with pathways for eating disorders were all met in May.  With regards to 
Looked After Children, waiting times had increased from 14 to 28 days, but this 
related to just one child  who was waiting for a specialist intervention from an 
educational psychologist.

For complex behaviour, Members noted the waiting times of 313 days had been 
reduced to 273 days, with 171 on the waiting list.  The difficulties in predicting the 
duration of interventions in this field were acknowledged.

With regards to support with mood and emotion, which included behaviours such as 
anxiety and OCD, it was noted that it had been easier to recruit temporary staff in this 
area.  This had contributed to waiting times reducing from 205 days to 160 days.  112 
remained on the waiting list for support.

Questions were asked in response to the presentation and report submitted, and the 
following matters were highlighted:-

 In relation 
[...]
 reduced in recent times for that pathway.

Page 5



4

 The impact of high levels of poverty in Barnsley was considered, noting that 
recent finance from NHS England had been distributed on the basis of 
population. It was noted that benchmarking nationally was difficult, given that 
different areas had different definitions for referrals.

 Concern was expressed with the waiting time for those with more complex 
needs, and the time spent in receipt of support.  It was noted for those with 
complex needs, efforts were made to meet these needs as soon as possible 
and support with mental health could be required throughout adulthood.

 A question was asked with regards to the numbers of young people diagnosed 
with ADHD and subsequently medicated, and whether research into 
alternatives was being conducted.  Though exact numbers weren’t known, it 
was suggested around 80% were on medication, as per NICE guidelines, and 
many benefitted from this.  A specialist parenting practitioner was employed 
by the service to support those on the waiting list with suspected ADHD.

 Members discussed the delivery of programmes to strengthen families, noting 
that increasingly early help and family support was provided through family 
centres. It was noted that provision through family centres would also help to 
ensure specialist services were not diverted from areas where they were 
required most.

The Chair thanked the witnesses for their contribution, praised the introduction of the 
Single Point of Access, and commended the positive reductions in waiting times.  
However, given the need to ensure progress was maintained, it was suggested that 
the issue is considered again by the committee in 12 months.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution;
(ii) That a further report is received in 12 months, highlighting performance, and 

progress made;
(iii) That additional information is provided to the committee on the ‘4:Thought’ 

progra
[...]
r a period of time then alternative temporary GP 
support is organised. As our population lives longer with the ensuing complications of 
long term conditions and frailty intermediate care aims to:-

 Enable better use of acute hospital facilities 
 Minimise hospitalisation and it’s associated complications including 

deconditioning (reduced activity leads to muscle loss which impairs recovery)
 Promote independence and quality of life to enable people to remain in their own 

homes for as long as possible
 Provide care closer to home (in spirit as much as geography)

3.0 Context

3.1 Similar to other boroughs Barnsley has had an ‘Intermediate Care’ Service for a 
number of years which has been provided by South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust (SWYPFT). Back in 2014 the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (BMBC) via the Joint Commissioning 
Team and the then Ageing Well Programme Board undertook considerable work to 
re specify the service to ensure it had a clearer rehabilitation function. The new 

Page 7

Item 4a



2

specification was piloted in April 2015 but after a year it was clear that the delivery 
wasn’t achieving what was envisaged which was a more seamless, integrated offer 
to minimise hospitalisation and maximise people’s independence.  The CCG 
therefore gave notice to SWYPFT in June 2016 indicating that a new service needed 
to be in place by June 2017. 

3.2 Also informing this decision was the intelligence available to the system via our Care 
Co-ordination Centre RightCare Barnsley (RCB). RCB was set up in 2015 to provide 
nurse led telephonic brokerage for healthcare professionals in Barnsley to enable the 
right service to be utilised at the right time and place to minimise hospitalisation. RCB 
was set up using an Alliance Contract (more than one provider in this case SWYPFT, 
Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (BHNFT) and the CCG) and was able to 
demonstrate admission avoidance
[...]
 Invited Witnesses

6.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting:

 Brigid Reid, Chief Nurse Barnsley CCG, Chair of the Alliance Management Team 
 Jayne Sivakumar, Head of Commissioning and Transformation, Barnsley CCG
 Sean Rayner, District Director-Barnsley & Wakefield, SWYPFT
 Gill Stansfield, Community Services Manager, SWYPFT
 Bob Kirton, Executive Director, BHNFT
 Jacqui Howarth, Service Manager-Right Care Barnsley, BHNFT
 Lennie Sahota, Service Director-Adult Assessment and Care Management, 

BMBC
 Cllr Margaret Bruff, (Cabinet Spokesperson-People), BMBC

7.0 Possible Areas for Discussion

7.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas: 

 What are the key impacts changes to Intermediate Care Services will have for 
Barnsley?

Page 9



4

 How will service user feedback be sought and utilised to influence the design and 
delivery of services? 

 How involved will patients be in determining their care pathway?

 How do you determine which care/residential homes to use?

 How will you ensure a consistent and appropriate approach is applied to the step-
down and step-up of cases?

 To what extent are all key stakeholders on board and engaged in ensuring the 
design and delivery of effective services?

 How have staff been consulted on the changes and what impact will it have on 
them?

 What is in place to undertake performance management of services and ensure 
that intelligence-led decisions are made?

 How will you ensure the effective sharing of data and intelligence across different 
organisations?

 If the changes to services are not effective, what impact will this have in future?

 What are the key challenges for the services during 2017/18?

 What actions could be taken by Members to support Intermediate Care Services 
in Barnsley? 

8.0 Background Papers and Links

 Item 4b (attached) – Intermediate Care Service Specification
 National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (NICE) Guidelines on 

Rehabilitation after critical illness in adults: https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/cg83

9.0 Glossary

BHNFT - Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
BMBC - Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council
CCG - Clinical Commissioning Group
RCB - RightCare Barnsley
SWYPFT - South West Yorkshire NHS Partnership Foundation Trust
OSC - Overview and Scrutiny Committee
YAS - Yorkshire Ambulance Service

10.0 Report Authors and Officer Contact

 Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer (Tel: 01226 775794)
 Brigid Reid, Chief Nurse Barnsley CCG, Chair of the Alliance Management Team 

(01226 730000) 

3rd July 2017

Page 10

https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/cg83


1

Putting Barnsley People First

Service Specification
The new service to deliver integrated Intermediate Care functions 

in Barnsley 

Service Specification No. FINAL VERSION

Service An integrated service designed to support older people and 
adults at a time of transition in their health needs and who 
require extra support to help them return home from hospital or 
to avoid them going into hospital. An enhanced service offer for 
those whose healthcare needs are best met out of hospital. 

Executive Lead Brigid Reid
Chief Nurse

Commissioner Lead Jayne Sivakumar
Head of Commissioning and Transformation

Provider Lead Integrated Delivery via an Alliance Contract

Period June 2017 - TBD

Date of Review

1. Population Needs

National/local context and evidence base

1.1 National Context

Intermediate Care and re-ablement services are a key plank of government healthcare policy to 
provide health and care closer to home.  The £5.4bn Better Care Fund and the New Models of Care 
agenda set out in the NHS 5 Year Forward View, NHS England 2014; reflect the ambition for 
integrated service planning, commissioning and delivery of high quality seamless services to 
service users.  For Local Authorities, the Care Act, 2014 puts the ‘wellbeing principle’ at the heart 
of their care and support functions. 

The move away from competition within the hea
[...]
gh for my 
child or me if I was a child?” 

1.3 As a result of Corporate Parenting responsibilities, it was agreed at the OSC 
meeting on 10th February 2015 that the CPP Annual Report should be brought 
to the OSC on an annual basis, enabling challenge to be provided by Members 
who are not directly involved with the CPP.

1.4 National data shows that children who are in care are one of the lowest 
performing groups in terms of educational outcomes. They also have poorer 
employment prospects and health outcomes than the general population. 
Research indicates that there are a number of factors which need to be 
considered to maximise positive outcomes for children in care, some of which 
include placement stability, interventions being tailored to the characteristics 
and experiences of the individual and the need for professionals to have a good 
understanding of children’s social, emotional, mental health and educational 
needs.

1.5 It is therefore essential that the quality of services for our children and young 
people at the edge of care, in care or who have left care, are monitored and 
challenged. The attached Annual Report outlines the work of the CPP during 
2016-17 (Item 5b) including:

 The responsibilities and statutory duties of the Council to protect children
 The role and responsibilities of Councillors as Corporate Parents
 The Barnsley Pledge to Children and Young People in Care
 Corporate Parenting in Barnsley including Progress and areas covered 

by the CPP during 2016-17
 Governance arrangements
 Children in Care Council
 Priorities for the CPP during 2017-18
 Performance information

Page 23

Item 5a



2

2.0 Invited witnesses

2.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting:

 Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director - People, BMBC
 Mel John-Ross, Service Director - Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, 

BMBC
 Liz Gibson, Virtual Headteacher for Looked After Children, BMBC
 Angela Fawcett, Designated Nurse-Safeguarding Children, Barnsley 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
 Andrea Scholey, Named Nurse Children in Care, 0-19 Service, BMBC
 Councillor Sarah Tattersall, Corporate Parenting Panel Member
 Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
 Barnsley Foster Carers

3.0 Possible areas for discussion

3.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas: 

 What impact has the CPP had on the outcomes for our children in care? 
How is this evidenced?

 To what extent are Elected Members on the panel effective in acting as 
‘pushy parents’ and seeking the best outcomes for our children in care?

 How is the voice of our children in care reflected in the design, delivery and 
improvement of services? 

 To what extent are all key stakeholders engaged in the panel’s work?

 What is done to ensure that Barnsley children in care placed out of the area 
receive high quality services?

 How effective are services at ensuring that the individual needs of our 
children in care are met and what contribution do Elected Members on the 
panel make to ensure this?

 How confident are you that the right decisions are being made to safeguard 
children at the right time?

 To what extent are key stakeholders effective in preparing young people for 
leaving care?

 What are the key challenges for the services and the CPP for 2017/18?

 How can Members not involved directly in the meetings, most effectively 
support the work of the CPP and our children in care? 

Page 24

http://edemocracy.barnsley.gov.uk/edemocracy/meetings/cabinet/delegated-decisions-cabinet-spokesperson-people-safeguarding


3

4.0 Background Papers and Links

 Item 5b (attached) – Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2016-17
 Child Protection in England: Legislation, Policy and Guidance:

https://www.nspcc.org.uk/preventing-abuse/child-protection-
system/england/legislation-policy-guidance/

 Children in Care in England Statistics, House of Commons Library (5th 
October 2015):
http://resea
[...]
 panel during 2016 – 2017. This has been 
evidenced by Takeover Challenge, which is a national event led by the Children’s 
Commissioner for England, which puts children and young people into decision-
making roles. 

7.6 Barnsley Council’s Takeover Challenge in November 2016 achieved a Gold 
Commendation from the Children’s Commissioner for work carried out for the 
Takeover Challenge which included the following activities:

 Work shadowing opportunities offered from Directorates across the council, 
involving senior members of staff and external organisations (South 
Yorkshire Police and NPS Barnsley). Placements were matched based on 
the requests of the young people.  

 Author Nik Perring ran a session for a group of primary-school children to 
take over the Experience Barnsley museum.  

 An Open Meeting of the Barnsley Youth Council for other young people 
interested in standing for election and Barnsley Members of the UK Youth 
Parliament attended the debate in the House of Commons on 11th 
November.

 A group of young people created a film for the joint Trust Executive Group 
and Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board (TEG/BSCB) annual meeting.  

 A school-to-school visit was arranged so that pupils could share their 
learning on achieving an Anti-Bullying Charter Mark.  

Page 30



Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2016-17 P a g e  | 5
 

7.7 For the work shadowing element, we contacted all our Children in Care (from 
year 9 up) and Care Leavers to encourage their involvement and followed this up 
by ensuring the young person’s social worker or personal advisor followed up the 
invitation with the young person. We had 28 young people involved during the 
day and over 100 young people involved in Takeover Challenge activities 
altogether.

7.8 We had held a consultation session with young people who had participated in 
2015 in order to implement any ideas, learning and feedback from our previous 
events. The conclusion of this consultation was that 

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 12 July 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), G. Carr, Charlesworth, 
Clements, Ennis, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, 
Hand-Davis, Hayward, Lofts, Pourali, Tattersall, 
Williams and Wilson together with co-opted member 
Mr J. Winter 

In attendance Councillors Bruff, Platt and Saunders

13 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms K. Morritt in accordance with 
Regulation 7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

14 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Cllr Jeff Ennis declared a pecuniary interest in minute 16 as Director for Public and 
Patients of Barnsley Healthcare Federation CIC.

Cllrs Gill Carr, Gail Charlesworth, Sarah Tattersall and John Wilson declared non-
pecuniary interests in minutes 17 and 19 due to their positions on the Corporate 
Parenting Panel.

Cllr Phillip Lofts declared a non-pecuniary interest in minutes 17 and 19 due to his 
position on the Adoption Panel.

15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st June, 2017 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

The meeting was informed that the additional information which had been requested 
regarding 4:Thought  had not yet been received, but would be circulated to Members 
at the earliest opportunity.

16 Intermediate Care Services 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:
 Brigid Reid, Chief Nurse Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Chair 

of the Alliance Management Team 
 Jayne Sivakumar, Head of Commissioning and Transformation, Barnsley CCG
 Sean Rayner, District Director-Barnsley & Wakefield, South West Yorkshire 

Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SWYPFT)
 James Barker, Director of Business Development and Strategy, Barnsley 

Healthcare Federation 



2

 Diane Edwards, Associate Director of Nursing, Barnsley Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust (BHNFT)

 Jacqui Howarth, Service Manager-Right Care Barnsley, BHNFT 
 Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director-People, Barnsley MBC
 Lennie Sahota, Service Director-Adult Assessment and Care Management, 

Barnsley MBC
 Cllr Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson, People (Safeguarding)

In introducing the item, the meeting was informed that the definition of intermediate 
care used in Barnsley was “active rehabilitation following an acute illness or early 
therapeutic intervention to prevent hospitalisation”. 

The Committee received a presentation which provided information of the work which 
was undertaken through an Alliance Contract between SWYPFT, BHNFT, Barnsley 
Healthcare Federation, Barnsley MBC and Barnsley CCG to provide intermediate 
care. The main principles of the specification was to provide:

 Patient-centred care (ensuring that treatment meets the needs of the patient, 
rather than patients being treated in line with the needs of the service);

 effective clinical leadership;
 strong system knowledge (ensuring that the right service is provided at the 

right time);
 a partnership focus; and
 an increased role for early therapeutic intervention (as intermediate care was 

currently focused on rehabilitation following hospitalisation, rather than 
preventing hospitalisation). 

The meeting was informed that RightCare Barnsley (the core and origin of the 
Alliance Contract set up between SWYPFT, BHNFT and Barnsley CCG) served as 
the single point of entry and exit to the intermediate care service. This approach 
sought to reduce the amount of communication required between different 
organisations, ensuring that patients were progressed through care appropriately.

The meeting was also informed that performance measurements regarding quality of 
life were being established, to ensure that rehabilitation and therapeutic intervention 
was enabling patients to be as independent as possible. This approach was being 
embedded in the service through the therapeutic staff being requested to upskill 
colleagues in therapeutic approaches, with the aim of staff being able to enable 
patients to be more independent.

It was explained to the meeting that hospitalisation could often lead to 
“deconditioning” of patients, where patients lost muscle mass and mobility, reducing 
their ability to rehabilitate and act independently.

Questions were asked in response to the presentation and report submitted, and the 
following matters were highlighted:-

 In relation to the history of RightCare Barnsley, it was explained that there had 
previously been an unplanned care board, led by the CCG. At that time, the 
default option for GPs had been to refer patients to hospital for unplanned 
care, which typically created pressure in the system. Therefore, a care co-
ordination centre approach was sought, to provide a brokerage service by 



3

phone to GPs. This allowed GPs to ensure that patients were directed to the 
most appropriate place.

 Mount Vernon Hospital was expected to close, with some of the capacity 
being provided through care homes. These would be procured in line with a 
strict service agreement, to ensure that the required standards were met. This 
would ensure that patients were cared for closer to home and would allow 
patients to be directed to homes which best met their treatment needs. It was 
explained that, in relation to the planned Transition Unit NHS inpatient beds 
there were currently vacant wards at Barnsley Hospital where this would be 
established (with an aim of a capacity of 24 beds). 

 The staff currently employed on the wards at Mount Vernon Hospital would be 
at risk of redundancy, but it was expected that it was likely that these staff 
would be able to redeployed within the Alliance. Staff had been kept informed 
of the proposals for the future of Mount Vernon Hospital over the last 12 
months, but formal consultation had not yet started. SWYPFT was the owner 
of the Mount Vernon Hospital site, which was expected to be sold following the 
closure. Proceeds from the sale would be handled in accordance with 
Department of Health guidance.

 Prevention of falls at care homes, while ensuring that patients retained 
mobility to prevent deconditioning, was an area of work which RightCare 
Barnsley would be undertaking in the coming year.

 Patient information systems were shared by all partners to the Alliance 
Contract (with due regard for patient confidentiality) to ensure that information 
was shared effectively, ensuring the best care for patients. There did remain 
some issues in ensuring compatibility of IT systems, but this would not put any 
patients at risk.

 If Members wished to support the intermediate care service in Barnsley, they 
were recommended to contact the Alliance Contract Management Team, 
through the Scrutiny Officer, as there was a range of public representative 
roles which Members could fill. In addition, Members were advised that the 
Alliance Contract team could provide them with the most up to date 
information regarding any proposals for the service, so that this information 
could be accurately transmitted to the public. 

The Chair thanked the witnesses for their contribution to the discussion.

RESOLVED: 
i. That Members who wish to support and contribute to the development of the 

intermediate care service should express their interest via the Scrutiny Officer.
ii. That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.

17 Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2016-17 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

 Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director - People, Barnsley MBC



4

 Mel John-Ross, Service Director - Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, 
Barnsley MBC

 Liz Gibson, Virtual Headteacher for Looked After Children, Barnsley MBC
 Angela Fawcett, Designated Nurse-Safeguarding Children, Barnsley CCG
 Andrea Scholey, Named Nurse Children in Care, 0-19 Service, Barnsley MBC
 Councillor Sarah Tattersall, Corporate Parenting Panel Member
 Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
 A Barnsley Foster Carer

The Committee considered a report which set out the responsibilities and statutory 
duties of the Council to act as good Corporate Parents.

Questions were asked in response to the presentation and report submitted, and the 
following matters were highlighted:-

 The report indicated that there had been many positive outcomes from the 
Council’s work as a Corporate Parent, including children spending less time in 
care, high adoption rates, high placement stability, and good academic results. 
The witnesses commented that the Corporate Parenting Panel had served as 
an effective critical friend for the service. The witnesses confirmed that the 
Corporate Parenting Panel had been willing and able to challenge the service 
when this was required. 

 The meeting was informed that the Council’s Takeover Challenge in 
November 2016 achieved a Gold Commendation from the Children’s 
Commissioner for England.

 Care leavers were provided with a significant level of support. All care leavers 
had a pathway plan and an allocated social worker to provide them with 
assistance as they transitioned towards independence. The process of 
working towards independence began when children were early teenagers 
and the pathway plan was designed with the young people to ensure that it 
met their needs. The meeting was informed that many care leavers stayed 
with their foster carers after leaving the service. The development of life skills 
(including cooking, managing money, diet, travel and knowing how to access 
services) was a paramount part of the transition towards independence and 
semi-independent accommodation was available for care leavers. 

 Termly Personal Education Plans (PEPs) were in place for all children in care 
and PEPs were being rolled out for post-16 children (which was not a statutory 
requirement).

 The Public Health Nursing service was currently undergoing a redesign. The 
meeting was assured that no capacity had been removed from the service and 
a report could be provided to a future meeting to set out the new 
arrangements.

 85.7% of children in care were placed within 20 miles of their home address, 
above the national average (74.7%) and the performance of statistical 
neighbours (84.3%). In some instances, those children who were placed more 
than 20 miles from their home address had particular reasons for this, such as 



5

a need for specialist care or living with their prospective adoptive parents. 34% 
of Barnsley looked after children were placed outside of the Borough. 
Members were assured that, where looked after children were to be placed in 
schools outside of the Borough, the Virtual Headteacher worked closely with 
schools to ensure that they met the children’s needs.

 A foster carer commented that foster carers felt highly valued by the Council 
and that their views and opinions were listened to.

The Chair thanked all of the witnesses for their attendance.

RESOLVED: That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.

18 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended identified:

Minute No Paragraph
19 2

19 Children's Social Care Reports 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-

 Mel John-Ross, Service Director - Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, 
Barnsley MBC

 Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)

Mel John-Ross introduced the Children’s Social Care monthly report for May 2017, 
containing a summary of performance and the major performance indicators for 
children’s safeguarding and social care. Members were also provided with a 
summary report, together with supporting documentation, which outlined and 
explained the terminology used in the report and advised how to interpret the 
information given.

Members asked questions in response to the report submitted and the following 
matters were highlighted:-

 There was a discussion regarding the number of instances of children missing 
from care. The meeting was informed that a detailed presentation regarding 
this issue had been made to the Corporate Parenting Panel and this could be 
circulated to the Committee for information. Members of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel commented that children missing from care was an issue 
about which the Panel was especially vigilant.

 A similar report regarding adult social care services was in the process of 
being developed and it was requested that, once this was available, it be 
provided to the Committee.



6

 The number of pupils at schools which had not received a rating of at least 
Good in their most recent Ofsted inspection was discussed as a concern. The 
meeting was informed that the service worked closely with the Virtual 
Headteacher to ensure that looked after children were enrolled in the school 
which was most appropriate for their needs. Absences from school was 
typically higher than average for looked after children, which was an area the 
service was seeking to address.

 There had been an increase in contacts with the service in May 2017, but this 
had not continued in June 2017 and was not thought to be part of a trend.

RESOLVED – 
i. That additional information be provided to the committee to provide clarity on 

‘children missing from care’. 
ii. That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.


